
STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION

Police Officer Standards and Training Council
Connecticut Police Academy

POST COUNCIL MEMBERS

Chief elected official of a town population over 50,000 Governor Appointment

Ellen Zoppo-Sassu Mayor
City of Bristol
111 North Main Street
Bristol, CT. 06010

860-584-6250 ellenzoppo@bristolct.gov

Chief elected official of a town population under 50,000 Governor Appointment

Michael Freda Town Administrator
Town of North Haven
Memorial Town Hall
18 Church Street
North Haven, CT. 06473

203-239-5321 freda.michael@town.north-haven,ct.us

Faculty member of an institution of higher education background in criminal justice Studies Governor
Appointment

Michael Lawlor University of New Haven
Henry C. Lee College of Criminal
Justice and Forensic Sciences
New Haven CT, 06516

203-314-6307 mlawlor@newhaven.edu

Member of the Connecticut Police Chiefs Association (CPCA) - population over 100,000 Governor Appointment

Fernando Spagnolo Waterbury Police Department
255 East Main Street
Waterbury, CT. 06702 Fax

Rev. October 4, 2021

203-574-6906 fspagnolo@wtbypd.org
203-574-8334

CALEA Internationally Accredited Public Safety Training Academy
285 PrestonAvenue· Meriden, Connecticut 06450-4891

An Affirmative Action/Equal Employment Opportunity Employer
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Member of the Connecticut Police Chiefs Association (CPCA) - population over 60,000 but less than 100,000
Governor Appointment

Keith L. Mello
Chairman

Milford PoliceDepartment
430 Boston PostRoad Fax
Milford, CT.06460

203-783-4800
203-783-4769

kmello@cLmilford.ct.us

Member of the Connecticut Police ChiefsAssociation (CPCA)- population over 35,000 but lessthan 60,000
Governor Appointment

Roberto Rosado Meriden PoliceDepartment
50West Main Street
Meriden, CT06451

203-238-1911 rrosado@meridenct.gov

A sworn municipal police officer from a municipality within the state population over 50,000 Governor
Appointment

Vernon Riddick,Jr. West Hartford PoliceDepartment 860-570-8960
103 Raymond Lane
West Hartford, CT.06107

vriddick@westhartfordct.gov

A sworn municipal police officer from a municipality within the state population lessthan 50,000Governor
Appointment

JamesM. Viadero Newtown PoliceDepartment
3 Main St. Fax
Newtown, CT.06470

203-270-4255
203-270-4247

james.viadero@newtown-ct.gov

A member of the public, with a physical disability or an advocate Governor Appointment

Jonathan Slifka 860-983-6840 jon.slifka@ct.gov

A victim of a crime or the immediate family member of a deceasedvictim of crime Governor Appointment

DouglasGlanville 773-401-3357

A medical professional, appointed by the Governor Appointment

Patricia Rehmer
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Hartford Healthcare
OneState Street, Suite 19
Hartford, CT06103

203-630-5204

doug@dougglanville.com

patricia.rehmer@hhchealth.org
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A member of the CPCAor a person holding office or employed as chief of a police or the highest ranking
professional police officer of an organized police department appointed by the speaker of the House of
Representatives

Scott Sansom East Hartford Police Department
31 School Street
East Hartford, CT 06108

860-528-4401 ssansom@easthartfordct.gov

A member of the CPCAor a person holding office or employed as chief of a police or the highest ranking
professional police officer of an organized police department appointed by the president pro tempore of the
Senate

Ronnell Higgins Yale University Police Department 203-432-4407
101 Ashmun Street
New Haven, CT. 06511

ronnell.higgins@yale.edu

A member of the CPCAor a person holding office or employed as chief of a police or the highest ranking
professional police officer of an organized police department appointed by the minority leader of the Senate

Paul Melanson Farmington Police Department 860-675-2451 melansonp@farmington-ct.org
319 New Britain Avenue
Unionville, CT06085

A member of the public who is a justice-impacted person, appointed by the majority leader of the House of
Representatives

Iran Nazario 860-922-3552 irannazario@yahoo.com

Pamela A. Mautte Cell: 203-907-8311
Work: 203-736-8566

pmautte@bhcare.org

A member of the public who is a justice-impacted person, appointed by the majority leader of the Senate

Mr. Anderson Curtis Cell: 203-887-9428 acurtis@acluct.org

A member of the public, with a mental disability, or an advocate appointed by the minority leader of the
House of Representatives

Chief States Attorney

Richard Colangelo, Esq. Division of Criminal Justice 860-258-5850
300 Corporate Park
Rocky Hill, CT. 06067

richard.colangelo@ct.gov
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Connecticut State Police Academy Commander

Mark Davison Commanding Officer
Connecticut State Police Academy 203-427-2001
285 Preston Avenue
Meriden, CT06450

Commissioner of DESPP - voting Ex- Officio

JamesC. Rovella Commissioner - DESPP
1111 Country Club Road
Middletown, CT.06457

860-685-8064

Federal Bureau of Investigation - voting Ex- Officio

David Sundberg

Rev. October 4, 2021

SpecialAgent in Charge,FBI
600 State Street
New Haven,CT.06511

203-503-5006

mark.davison@ct.gov

james.rovella@ct.gov

dcsundberg@fbLgov
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POST COUNCIL COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENTS

ACCREDITATION
Chairman Chief Paul Melanson
Chief Thomas Kulhawik (Former POSTMember)
Chief Roberto Rosado
Captain Joseph Race(Non POSTCstaff member)
Patricia Rehmer
Jonathan Slifka
Staff Members: Karen Boisvert

William Steck
William E.Tanner, III

CERTIFICATION
Chairman Chief Ronnell Higgins
Chief Vernon Riddick,Jr.
Chief Scott Sansom
Chief State's Attorney RichardColangelo, Esq.
Captain Mark Davison
Mayor EllenZoppo-Sassu
Staff Members: Karen Boisvert

Colin Milne, DESPPAttorney
Carrie Jo McGuffey

PHONE
860-675-2451
203-854-3001
203-238-1911
203-410-7630
203-630-5204
860-983-6840
203-427-2601
203-427-2621
203-427-2625

EMAIL
melansonp@farmington-ct.org
tkulhawik@norwalkct.org
rrosado@meridenct.gov
racej@madisonct.org
patricia.rehmer@hhchealth.org
jon.slifka@ct.gov
Karen.boisvert@ct.gov
william.steck@ct.gov
wiliiam.tanner@ct.gov

203-432-4407
860-570-8960
860-528-4401
860-258-5850
203-427-2001
860-584-6250
203-427-2601
860-685-8150
203-427-2605

ronnell.higgins@yale.edu
vriddick@westhartfordct.gov
ssansom@easthartfordct.gov
richard.colangelo@ct.gov
mark.davison@ct.gov
ellenzoppo@bristolct.gov
karen.boisvert@ct.gov
colin.milne@ct.gov
carriejo.mcguffey@ct.gov

CURRICULUM
Chairman Chief Fernando Spagnolo
Town Administrator, Michael Freda
Captain Mark Davison
Anderson Curtis
Dr. Amy Donahue (Former POSTmember)
Brian Foley
DouglasGlanville
Mike Lawlor
PamelaA. Mautte
Iran Nazario
Jonathan Slifka
Staff Members: Karen Boisvert

Marc Fasano

203-574-6906
203-239-5321
203-427-2001
203-887 -9428
860-486-2421
860-463-9777
773-401-3357
203-314-6307
203-907-8311
860-922-3552
860-983-6840
203-427-2601
203-427-2608

fspagnolo@wtbypd.org
freda.michael@town.north-haven.ct.U5
mark.davison@ct.gov
acurtis@acluct.org
amy.donahue@uconn.edu
brianJoley@ct.gov
doug@dougglanville.com
mlawlor@newhaven.edu
pammautte@gmail.com
irannazario@yahoo.com
jon.slifka@ct.gov
karen.boisvert@ct.gov
marc.fasano@ct.gov

Rev. October 4, 2021 PageS0/6



SOCIAL JUSTICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE (SJAC)

Chairman, Vernon Riddick,Jr.
Iran Nazario
Chief State's Attorney RichardColangelo, Esq.
Ebony Epps
Brian Foley
KenBarone
Dori Dumas
Steven Ginsburg
Dr. Mark Kirschner
Deborah Davis
Barry Butler
Maya Donald
Chief Brian Wright
Deputy Chief Magdalena Silver
Staff Members: TBD

PERSONNEL (DESPP!POSTC New Hire Interview Panel)
Chief JamesM. Viadero
Town Administrator Michael Freda
Staff Member: Karen Boisvert

Marc Fasano
William Steck

EEO!AA: Ngina McMillian
Daphne Lewis
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860-570-8960 vriddick@westhartfordct.gov
860-922-3552 irannazario@llahoo.com
860-258-5850 richard.colangelo@ct.gov
475-449-5408 eel212S@rllaSal2.org
860-463-9777 brian.folell@ct.gov

ken.barone@uconn.edu
doris.dumas@llale.edu
SGinsburg@adl,org

203-530-4462 mjkirschner@bhcservices.com
860-916-8620 davisdeb@llmail.com
203-965-5240 barrll. butler@jud.ct.gov
203-252-6569 malladonald@gmail.com
860-447-5261 bwright@newlondonct.gov
860-679-7636 Magdalena.silver@uconn.edu

203-270-4255
203-239-5321
203-427-2601
203-427-2608
203-427-2621

james.viadero@newtown-ct.gov
freda.michael@town.north-haven.ct.us
karen.boisvert@ct.gov
marc.fasano@ct.gov
william.steck@ct.gov

860-685-8062
860-706-1325

ngina.mcmillian@ct.gov
dal2hne.lewis@ct.gov
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